rules made thereunder (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force) and in 
accordance with the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations and the SEBI (LODR) Regulations as amended from time to time, issue and 
allotment of upto 6,50,00,000 (Six Crore Fifty Lakhs) Fully Convertible Warrants (“Warrants/ Convertible Warrants”) for cash at 
an issue price of Rs. 1.25/- (Rupees One and Paise Twenty-Five only) per warrant (including a premium of Re. 0.25 Only) per 
warrant with a right to the warrant holders to apply for and be allotted 1 (One) fully paid-up Equity Share of face value of Re. 
1/- (Rupee One) each of the Company (“Equity Shares”) within a period of 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of allotment of 
the Warrants, aggregating to Rs. 8,12,50,000/- (Rupees Eight Crore Twelve Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) on preferential and 
private placement subject to approval of Shareholders. 

Hence, the Board of Directors of your Company recommends the resolution for approval of the shareholders in form of Special 
Resolution in the best interests of the Company.

[...]

The total/maximum number of securities to be issued/particulars of the offer/Kinds of securities offered and the price at 
which security is being offered number of securities to be issued and pricing: 
The resolution set out in the accompanying notice authorises the Board to create, offer, issue, and allot from time to time, in one 
or more tranches up to 6 upto 6,50,00,000 (Six Crore Fifty Lakhs) Fully Convertible Warrants (“Warrants/ Convertible Warrants”) 
for cash at an issue price of Rs. 1.25/- (Rupees One and Paise Twenty-Five only) per warrant (including a premium of Re. 0.25 
Only) per warrant with a right to the warrant holders to apply for and be allotted 1 (One) fully paid-up Equity Share of face value 
of Re. 1/- (Rupee One) each of the Company (“Equity Shares”) within a period of 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of allotment 
of the Warrants, aggregating to Rs. 8,12,50,000/- (Rupees Eight Crore Twelve Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) on preferential and 
private placement subject to approval of Shareholders. 

3. Issue Price, Relevant Date and the Basis or justification on which the price has been arrived at or offer/invitation is being 
made:  
In terms of the provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, relevant date for determining the minimum issue price